

**Case No. 16-3746**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE;  
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE  
HOMELESS; and LARRY HARMON**

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

**v.**

**JON HUSTED, Secretary of State of Ohio**

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio  
Eastern Division**

---

**REPLY OF APPELLANTS  
OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,  
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE  
HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON**

---

Stuart C. Naifeh  
Naila Awan  
Cameron Bell  
Dēmos  
220 Fifth Ave., 2nd Fl.  
New York, NY 10001  
212-485-6055  
snaifeh@demos.org

Freda J. Levenson  
Elizabeth Bonham  
ACLU of Ohio  
4506 Chester Avenue  
Cleveland, Ohio 44103  
216-472-2220  
flevenson@acluohio.org

\* Additional counsel listed on signature page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities .....ii**

**Introduction..... 1**

**Argument..... 3**

**I. The Supplemental Process Violates the NVRA..... 4**

    A. The Secretary’s Construction of Section 8 Fails to Give Effect to Many of the Statute’s Provisions. .... 4

    B. The Supplemental Process Does Not Constitute a “Reasonable Effort” to Remove Ineligible Voters from Ohio’s Voter Rolls. .... 9

    C. Settlement Agreements and the Unlawful Practices of Other States Have No Bearing on the Meaning of the NVRA..... 11

    D. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Compel a Construction of Section 8 that Permits the Supplemental Process. .... 13

**II. Appellants’ Second Cause of Action Is Not Moot and Appellants Have Standing to Challenge the Revised Notice. .... 16**

    A. The Secretary’s Voluntary Change to the Confirmation Notice is Insufficient to Moot Appellants’ Challenge..... 16

    B. Appellants Have Standing to Challenge the New Notice. .... 20

    C. Ohio’s Confirmation Notice Violates the NVRA by Failing to Notify Voters How to Remain Eligible to Vote When They Leave the State..... 21

**III.Appellants’ Requested Relief Is Feasible and Required to Remedy the Secretary’s NVRA Violations. .... 24**

**Conclusion ..... 29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)..... 14

*Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs for Reform Now v. Edgar*,  
56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Bench Billboard Co. v. Cincinnati*, 675 F.3d 974 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 18

*E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.*, 499 U.S. 244 (1991) ..... 13

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 17, 19

*Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp*,  
841 F.Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012) ..... 13

*In re Arnett*, 731 F.2d 358 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 6

*Los Angeles v. Davis*, 440 U.S. 625 (1979) ..... 17, 18

*Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 12

*McEvoy v. IEI Barge Servs., Inc.*, 622 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 8

*Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.*, 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)..... 23

*Mosely v. Hairston*, 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 17

*Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted*, No. 2:06-CV-896,  
2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016) ..... 27

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*, 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .. 19

*Riley v. Kurtz*, 361 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 23

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*, 323 U.S. 134 (1944) ..... 13

*U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land*, 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 16

*Vogel v. Cincinnati*, 959 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 12

*Wooldridge v. Marlene Indus. Corp.*, 875 F.2d 540 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 19

*Young v. United Parcel Serv.*, 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) ..... 13

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20501 ..... 3, 16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 20507 ..... passim

52 U.S.C. § 51083 ..... 6

N.J. Stat. § 19:31-11 ..... 22

OHIO CONST. art. V, § 1 ..... 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.01 ..... 15

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.15.....	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 26, 4-118.....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993).....	22
